

SECTION IV B

Listed on.21.7.2014

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.7  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 10

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-3

(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4-7

(Application for substitution of the Lrs. of deceased petitioner no. 2, respondent nos. 3, 4 and 5)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 8-11

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC NO. 9944 OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and re-filing the SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned judgment/order)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing Death Certificate of deceased respondent no. 4)

Shashi Kumar & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana Thr. Secretary,  
Revenue, Haryana, Chandigarh

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate has filed Special Leave Petition on 17.5.2012 against the Judgment and Order dated 17.3.2011 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in CWP No. 12353/1991 alongwith application for permission to file SLP, exemption from filing certified copy of impugned judgment/order and exemption from filing Death

Certificate of deceased respondent no. 4.

It is further submitted that Counsel for petitioner has also filed an application for substitution of deceased petitioner no.2 namely Om Prakash and respondent nos. 3 to 5 namely Nanak, Tiddu and Bhangi in CWP No. 12353 of 1991 which is barred by time by 7230, 850, N/A and 1560 days and Counsel has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed two applications for condonation of delay in filing the SLP and refiling the SLP (i) there is a delay of 337 days in filing the SLP (ii) a delay of 499 days in refiling the SLP. There is a total delay of 836 days in filing and refiling the SLP.

It is further submitted that notice in SLP (C) No. 28992 of 2012 @ CC No. 10888 of 2012 Entitled Divya Versus Mam Chand & Ors. arising out of common order was directed on 10.9.2012 by Hon'ble Dr. Justice B.S. Chauhan and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jagdish Singh Khehar. SLP is pending after notice (Copy of order dated 10.9.2012 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that notice in SLP (C) No. 23943 of 2011 Entitled Chhavi & Ors. Versus Surta & Ors. arising out of common order was directed on 10.10.2011 by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dalveer Bhandari and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Deepak Verma. SLP is pending after notice (Copy of order dated 10.10.2011 is enclosed herewith).

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 18th day of July, 2014.

Copy to: Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS