

ITEM NO.14

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28992/2012

DIVYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAM CHAND . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28994/2012 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 28995/2012 (IV-B)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

SLP(C) No. 21662/2014 (IV-B)

APPLICATION

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 123040/2023

FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPLICATION FOR

SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ON IA 123043/2023

FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 123046/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 123049/2023

IA No. 123049/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 17-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. S.p. Singh, Adv.

Dr. R.k. Chauhan, Adv.

Ms. Aditi Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 28992/2012

The above-said matter has already been directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court vide this Court's order dated 26.04.2018.

contd...

SLP(C) No. 28994/2012

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit alongwith proof of dasti service in respect of respondent Nos.1 (iii to viii), despite the grant of last opportunity

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has cured the defects in the application seeking substitution of the lrs. of deceased respondent Nos.1 (i & ii) alongwith other supporting applications.

Registry to process the matter along with all the applications for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 28995/2012

As per office report, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, despite the grant of last opportunity, for service on respondent No.9. It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that the same would be done during the course of the day. Let the same be done. If steps are taken and particulars are filed, notice be issued immediately and list on 16.7.2025, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 21662/2014

Respondent Nos.2 (i to viii) are duly represented.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks'

contd...

time to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No.5 (ii).

As per office report, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for service on respondent Nos.3 (i & ii), 6(i to vi) and respondent Nos.7 (i to iii). Today, more time is sought. One week's time, as a last opportunity, is granted to file spare copies.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents.

If spare copies are filed within the time granted as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 16.7.2025, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

rd

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar